conditions and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Assuming full conversion of the Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$6.00 per
Share, the Firm Bonds will be convertible into approximately 129,333,333 Shares,
representing approximately 6.12% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and approximately 5.61% of the enlarged issued share capital of the
Company and the Option Bonds will be convertible into approximately 64,666,666 Shares,
representing approximately 3.06% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and approximately 2.80% of the enlarged issued share capital of the
Company. The Conversion Shares will be fully-paid and rank pari passu in all respects with
the Shares then in issue on the relevant registration date.

– 12 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDINGS

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholdings in the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement and (ii) upon the exercise in full of the conversion rights attached to
the Bonds:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Upon full conversion of the
Bonds at the initial Conversion

Price of
HK$6.00 each

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

HTIH (Note) 1,451,121,080 68.69% 1,451,121,080 62.91%
Other Shareholders 661,502,824 31.31% 661,502,824 28.68%
Bondholders
Firm Bonds are fully
converted — — 129,333,333 5.61%

Option Bonds are fully
converted — — 64,666,666 2.80%

Total 2,112,623,904 100% 2,306,623,903 100%

Note: HSCL held the entire issued share capital of HTIH.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The maximum gross proceeds from the issue of the Bonds will be HK$764,360,000
(assuming no Option Bonds are issued) and up to an aggregate of HK$1,146,540,000
(assuming the Option Bonds are issued in full), and the estimated net proceeds from the
issue of Bonds, after deduction of estimated expenses payable in connection with the
offering of the Bonds (including but not limited to legal fees and other out-of-pocket
expenses of the Company and the Placing Agent), will be approximately HK$759,358,338
(assuming no Option Bonds are issued) and HK$1,141,538,338 (assuming the Option Bonds